2024-2025 Academic Catalog 1
Table of Contents
Zoology.................................................................................................................. 1
Zoology
A major in Zoology is an appropriate beginning for those planning careers in teaching, research, or other
employment in animal biology, environmental biology, fisheries biology, veterinary medicine, or wildlife
biology. Students majoring in Zoology are required to develop an individualized curriculum in consultation
with a faculty advisor within the program.

may also be counted toward the 12-hour requirement, but no University Core Curriculum courses may be
included.
Honors Program
An honors program is available to those juniors and seniors in zoology who maintain a grade point
average of 3.25 or better, overall and in the major. To enroll in ZOOL 493, the student must complete a
program form that requires the project title; a description of the proposed project; and the signatures of
the student, the faculty advisor, and the school director. The student must complete six hours of ZOOL
493 with a grade of B of better, file with the program a final report on the research, and present the results
at a public seminar in order to graduate with honors in zoology. At the time of graduation, an indication
of participation in the program is made on the diploma and transcript for students who complete the
requirements. Concurrent participation in the University Honors Program is encouraged.
Technology Fee
The College of Agricultural, Life, and Physical Sciences assesses undergraduate majors a technology fee
of $4.58 per credit hour up to 12 credit hours. The fee is charged Fall and Spring semester.
Zoology Courses
ZOOL115 - General Biology (Same as PLB 115) (University Core Curriculum) [IAI Course: L1 900L]
Introduction to fundamental biological concepts for non-life science majors interested in learning about
interrelationships of human, plant and animal communities. Integrated lecture and laboratory cover topics
that include structure and function of living systems, reproduction and inheritance, evolution, biological
diversity and environmental biology. Laboratory applies scientific methods to the study of living systems.

and BIOL 213, or BIOL 212 and BIOL 213, with grades of C or better. Credit Hours: 1
ZOOL220 - Animal Diversity (University Core Curriculum course) Diversity and taxonomy of animals,
emphasizing structure, function, life cycles, behavior, and phylogeny. Three lectures and two two-hour
laboratories per week. Prerequisite: BIOL 200A and BIOL 200B, or BIOL 212 and BIOL 213 with grades
of C or better. Laboratory/field trip fee: $40. Credit Hours: 5
ZOOL312I - Conservation of Natural Resources (University Core Curriculum) [IAI Course: L1 905] This
course adopts an interdisciplinary approach to the study of conservation of natural resources. It integrates
environmental science and environmental economics. By examining the costs and benefits of resource
consumption, we will attempt to determine the socially optimal level of resource utilization. We will look
at ways in which governments attempt to achieve socially optimal resource use, and the effects of these
government policies on the environment. Topics considered in the course include: solid waste, energy
consumption, air pollution, agriculture and global environment change. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL320 - Vertebrate Zoology Evolution and diversity of fishes, amphibians, nonavian reptiles, birds,
and mammals, including consideration of fossils, taxonomy, anatomy, physiology, ecology, behavior, and
conservation. Prerequisite: ZOOL 220 with a grade of C or better. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL351 - Ecological Methods (Same as PLB 351) Basic ecological field techniques for analysis of
community structure and functional relationships. Two 3-hour laboratories per week. Prerequisite: BIOL
307. Laboratory/field trip fee: $25. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL360 - Introductory Biostatistics (Same as PLB 360) Introduction to basic statistical concepts
and methods as applied to biological data. Includes descriptive techniques such as measures of central
tendency, variability, hypothesis testing, analysis of variance and simple linear regression and correlation.
Analysis of computer generated output and report writing will be required. Prerequisite: MATH 108. Credit
Hours: 3

that diversity. Course emphasizes how principles from numerous biological disciplines are involved in
conserving and managing biodiversity, and how social, economic, and political factors affect conservation
strategies. Prerequisites: BIOL 307 and MATH 106 or 108 with grades of C or better. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL411 - Environmental Risk Assessment Risk assessment can be defined as the process of
assigning magnitudes and probabilities to the adverse effects of human activities or natural catastrophes.
Prerequisites: BIOL 307 and CHEM 340 with grades of C or better. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL413 - The Invertebrates Structure, phylogeny, distinguishing features and habitats of the
invertebrates. Two lectures and two 2-hour laboratories per week. Prerequisite: ZOOL 220A or ZOOL
220. Laboratory/Field Trip fee: $15. Credit Hours: 4
ZOOL414 - Freshwater Invertebrates Taxonomic groups, identification, distribution, and habitats of
the North American freshwater invertebrate fauna. Two lectures, two 2-hour laboratories per week.
Prerequisite: ZOOL 220A or ZOOL 220. Laboratory/Field Trip fee: $15. Credit Hours: 4
ZOOL415 - Limnology (Same as PLB 416) Lakes and inland waters; the organisms living in them,
and the factors affecting these organisms. Two lectures and one 4-hour laboratory alternate weeks.
Prerequisite: BIOL 307 with a grade of C or better. Laboratory/Field Trip fee: $15. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL425 - Invertebrate Paleontology and Paleoecology (Same as GEOL 425) Concepts of
paleontology and paleoecology. Emphasis on functional morphology, lifestyles and habitats of fossil
invertebrates and algae. The nature and evolution of marine and coastal paleocommunities. The effects
of extinction events on paleocommunities and biodiversity. Laboratory. Field trips required. Prerequisite:
GEOL 325 or ZOOL 220 with grade of C or better. Expense will vary in proportion to distance traveled
and locations visited and will be determined before each semester. Field trip fee not to exceed $199.
Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL426 - Comparative Endocrinology (Same as ANS 426, PHSL 426) Comparison of mechanisms
influencing hormone release, hormone biosynthesis, and the effects of hormones on target tissues,
including mechanisms of transport, receptor kinetics, and signal transduction. Prerequisites: ANS 331 or
ZOOL 220 or PHSL 310 with a grade of C. Laboratory/Field Trip fee: $15. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL432 - Principles of Toxicology This course will introduce students to the main topics in the
field of toxicology. The emphasis will be on understanding physiological, biochemical, and molecular
mechanisms of toxicity. Prerequisites: BIOL 200A and BIOL 200B; or BIOL 211, BIOL 212, and BIOL 213;
with grades of C or better. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL433 - Comparative Animal Physiology (Same as PHSL 433) Variations of physiological
processes in animal phyla, comparison with human physiology, and physiological adaptation to
environmental variation. Review of basic physiological principles and comparative aspects of mechanism
and function. Prerequisites: BIOL 200A or BIOL 211; BIOL 200B or BIOL 213, or PHSL 310; with grades
of C or better. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL435 - Pollination Ecology (Same as PLB 435) This course will be an evolutionary and ecological
examination of the interactions between plants and pollinators. Topics include pollination syndromes,
plant breeding systems, pollinator foraging, learning, and behavior, specialized vs. generalized
relationships, coevolution/cospeciation, chemical ecology, honey beekeeping & agricultural pollination,
and conservation implications of pollinator relationships. Labs will provide hands-on experience in
methods of investigating plant breeding systems, plant reproductive ecology, pollinator behavior and
efficacy, pollen analysis, floral scent chemistry, and floral phenology. Prerequisite: BIOL 307 (General
Ecology) or equivalent with a grade of C or better. For graduate students and senior undergraduates. Lab
fee: $75. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL438 - Plant and Animal Molecular Genetics Laboratory (Same as PLB 438, PSAS 438, AGSE
438, CSEM 438) Arabidopsis and Drosophila model organisms, training in laboratory safety, reagent
2024-2025 Academic Catalog 12
preparation, phenotype analysis, genetics, DNA and RNA analysis, PCR, cDNA construction, cloning and
sequencing. Includes plant and bacterial transformation, and population level analysis of genetic variation
using RAPD markers in grasses and Alu insertion in humans. Two 2-hr labs and one 1-hr lecture per
week. Prerequisite: BIOL 305 or equivalent or consent of instructor. Lab fee: $30. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL444 - Ecological Analysis of Communities (Same as PLB 444) Includes concepts and
methods pertaining to the analysis of ecological data. Approaches will include a variety of methods for
analyzing multivariate ecology, diversity, pattern, and spatial data. Laboratory will include the computer
application of these concepts and methods to field situations. Two lectures and one 4 hour lab per week.
Prerequisite: PLB/ZOOL 360, BIOL 307. Lab fee: $15. Credit Hours: 4

lectures on ecological physiology, population dynamics, and wildlife management strategies. Prerequisite:
ZOOL 220, BIOL 307. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL469 - Wildlife Techniques Field-oriented course with instruction in techniques for management of
wild species and their habitat. One 1 1/2-hour lecture and one 3-hour laboratory per week, two of which
may be field trips on Saturdays. Prerequisite: ZOOL 220A,B or ZOOL 220. Laboratory/Field Trip fee: $30.
Credit Hours: 3
2024-2025 Academic Catalog 13
ZOOL471 - Entomology Structure, classification, and life histories of insects. Two lectures and two 2-
hour laboratories per week. Prerequisite: ZOOL 220A or ZOOL 220. Laboratory/Field Trip fee: $10. Credit
Hours: 4
ZOOL472 - Introduction to Systems Biology (Same as PLB 471) The experimental and bioinformatics
analysis of large genomic and post-genomic data sets. The goal is integration of gene regulation, protein
interaction, metabolite and hormonal signaling molecules into an understanding of basic cellular circuitry
networks. Examine redundancy, robustness and decision making in biological systems. Prerequisite:
BIOL 305 or CS 330. Lab fee: $15. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL477 - Aquaculture (Same as ANS 477) Production of food, game, and bait fishes. Design of
facilities, chemical and biological variables, spawning techniques, diseases and nutrition. Two lectures
per week and one four-hour laboratory on alternate weeks. Prerequisites: BIOL 200A or BIOL 211 or
ZOOL 118 or ANS 121 with grade of C or better. Credit Hours: 3
ZOOL478 - Animal Behavior Biological basis of the behavior of animals. Two lectures and one 2-hour
laboratory per week. Prerequisite: One year of biological science or permission of instructor. Credit Hours:
3
ZOOL482 - Zoology Seminar for Seniors Each student reports on a selected topic, the class discusses
using original scientific literature, and the report. The course emphasizes development of Oral and Written
communication skills. One meeting per week. Not for graduate credit. Restricted to senior standing or 24
hours of life science completed. Credit Hours: 1
ZOOL485 - Special Topics in Zoology Examination of topics of special interest not available in other
departmental courses. Offered in response to student need and faculty availability. Special approval
needed. Credit Hours: 2-4
ZOOL490 - Energetics, Food Webs, and Ecosystems (Same as PLB 490) This course places
conservation of particular species into the context of community and ecosystem management.
Approaches to quantifying energy needs of individual species will be extended to models of trophic
networks among multiple species. Food web structure and function, species interactions, and resilience
to species loss species invasions, and environmental changes will be examined in light of landscape